
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74356 
 

 
 

 
West North West Area Leader:  
Jane Maxwell 
Tel: 33 67858 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

WEST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Sri Guru Nanak Sikh Temple, 62b Tong Road, New Wortley, LS12 1LZ 

on Thursday, 25th October, 2012 at 5.00 pm  
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Harper - Armley; 
A Lowe - Armley; 
J McKenna (Chair) - Armley; 

 
C Gruen - Bramley and Stanningley; 
T Hanley - Bramley and Stanningley; 
N Taggart - Bramley and Stanningley; 

 
Co-opted Members 

 
Hazel Boutle - Armley Community Forum 
Eric Bowes - Armley Community Forum 
Kevin Ritchie - Bramley and Stannnigley 

Community Forum 
Karen Smales - Bramley and Stanningley 

Community Forum 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution: 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
 No exempt items have been identified on 

this agenda. 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 5TH SEPTEMBER 2012 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
West (Inner) Area Committee meeting held on 5th 
September 2012. 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  MINUTES - WEST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE - 
GENERAL PURPOSES SUB-GROUP 
 
To receive the minutes of the West (Inner) Area 
Committee – General Purposes Sub-Group held 
on 15th October 2012. 
 

7 - 10 

8   
 

  MINUTES - COMMUNITY FORUM 
 
To receive the minutes of the Armley Community 
Forum and PACT meeting held on 18th September 
2012 and the Bramley Community Forum and 
PACT meeting held on 4th October 2012. 
 

11 - 
16 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  MINUTES - ALMO INNER WEST AREA PANEL 
 
To receive the minutes of the ALMO Inner West 
Area Panel meeting held on 13th August 2012. 
 

17 - 
22 

10   
 

  MINUTES - AREA CHAIRS FORUM 
 
To receive the minutes of the Area Chairs Forum 
held on 13th July 2012. 
 

23 - 
28 

11   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.  No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

12   
 

Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley 

 BARCA YOUTH SERVICE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Deputy 
Chief Executive providing an update on the range 
of services provided by BARCA Leeds in the inner 
west area. 
 

29 - 
38 

13   
 

Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley 

 INNER WEST COMMUNITY CENTRE 
CONSORTIUM 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Assistant 
Chief Executive (Customer Access & Performance) 
providing an update on the current position of the 
two community centres receiving Area Committee 
funding in the inner west area. 
 

39 - 
44 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

14   
 

Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley 

 WELL-BEING COMMISSIONING 2013-14 AND 
UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Assistant 
Chief Executive (Customer Access & Performance) 
providing an update on the budget position for the 
well-being fund for 2012-13 and mid-year 
monitoring information on projects approved in 
March 2012. 
 

45 - 
62 

15   
 

Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley 

 AREA UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Deputy 
Chief Executive providing information on key 
services and other activities delivered in the inner 
west area since the last meeting in September 
2012. 
 

63 - 
66 

16   
 

  DATE, TIME AND VENUE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Wednesday, 19th December 2012 at 5.00pm 
(Stanningley Fire Station, 637 Stanningley Road, 
Stanningley, Leeds, LS28 6FS) 
 

 

   MAP OF TODAY'S VENUE 
 
Sri Guru Nanak Sikh Temple, 62b Tong Road, 
New Wortley, LS12 1LZ 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



��������	
�����
��������
����������������	���
�
���������
	���
���������������
����������

�

����������	
��	����
��������
�

�����������������������	�������
�

�	�������
�

�

	����
���� �!�		���	�����������

� �

	����
�����"�
�	����#�	�������#������
�	��$�%
&�'�

�
�
�
�������#�(

����)$�������
��
	����*
�
�+�

��,�(
&���)$�������
��
	����*
�
�+�
��!�-�������)(��������	��.��		�	������
��
	����*
�
�+�

�
��� ����� !�
"#$�$%�	#&��'!��
�

����������&���
���������	�����	��	����
�����.��������������	��
������/����
)0		��+�$�����
�������'�
�

��� �#()���*�+$�+,���!()+!�-)#��#(.$���/��$0�
*�#���$*#�#!*!��
�

������&����	
����������
	��
�������
���������
	������	��
������	�������'�
�

��� �"+)+%�#!�,+���-!#$(#��
�

$	���
�
����
������	���&����
������������

	����
���������'�
�

��� 
"#$�1+�.&��
�

0	����
���	���&���������������1'�2��	��1'���
������$�����
��������
3�
���
���-
������������������
&���������
��
��
���
������	
�����
����������

�������
������
���4���������	����
	��
���
���4�5
����
	��
	���������&����	�����
������
��������	���
������$�����
�������'�
��
�	������
�����
	�������&����	
���������
�������
������	�����	��	����������
�����	���
���4���������	����
	��
����4�5
����
	�'�
�

�2� ��$.*#!����3*��4.$#�������
�

	��
56���7������������	
����
�����������	�������
	��6����
	����������
����
����������
���������
��'�
�

�8� ��**#�!����!�$%�,�+&�*�#���$.*#!��
�

 �	
���7
'�8�9� ������������	����
������(��������	��.��		�	������
��
	����
*
�
��
�
 �������&������������������������
���	������	
&����	�
	�����4�	��������
�
�	���
��-
�����%�	��:�%�����(����
���-
��'�
�
�

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



��������	
�����
��������
����������������	���
�
���������
	���
���������������
����������

�

��� ��$.*#!����+&&.$�
[...]
25th October 2012 

Subject: BARCA Youth Service Report 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 

Armley 
Bramley & Stanningley 
 

  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 
 

Summary of main issues  

1.  BARCA Leeds is commissioned to provide youth services and support for young people 
not in employment, education or training. This report updates Members on a range of 
services they provide in the inner West area.   

 

Recommendations 

2. Inner West Area Committee Members are invited to: 
 

• Note the contents of the report 
 

 
Report authors:  
Helen Hart, BARCA Leeds 
Kate Sibson  0113 33 67871 

Agenda Item 12

Page 29



 

 

1   Purpose of this report 
 
1.1  The purpose of this report is to update Members on the services provided for 

children and young people by BARCA Leeds.  
 
2  Background information 

2.1.  Leeds City Council commissions BARCA Leeds to provide services for children and 
young people in a variety of settings including schools and residential children’s 
homes.     

3   Main issues 
 
3.1 The report at Appendix 1 provides information on the service’s core activities, 

performance targets and partnership working arrangements.  
 
3.2 It also describes two case studies of young people who have been supported by 

BARCA’s youth workers during difficult times in their lives.  
 
4.   Corporate Considerations 

4.1 Consultation and Engagement  

4.1.1.   BARCA Leeds regularly consult with young people on the services they would like 
to receive.  

4.2 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration 

4.2.1. This section is not applicable to this report 

4.3 Council policies and City Priorities 

4.3.1. Leeds City Council 
[...]
 Area Committee 

Date: Thursday 25th October 2012 

Subject: Inner West Community Centre Consortium 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 

Armley 
Bramley & Stanningley 
 

  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The Community Centre Consortium co-ordinates support for New Wortley community 
centre in Armley Ward and Fairfield community centre in Bramley and Stanningley 
Ward.  

2. The Area Committee has provided Well-being funding for two years to employ a 
Business Facilities and Social Enterprise Manager (BFSEM) to develop the social 
enterprises at the centres and help them become more financially sustainable.  

3. Funding for the BFSEM post ended in September 2012. This report provides an update 
on the current position of the two community centres, and explains how support for the 
centres will be co-ordinated in the future.  

Recommendations 

4. The Area Committee is asked to:  

• Note the contents of this report 

• Nominate a Ward Member from Armley to sit on the New Wortley Community 
Centre support group.  

 Report author:  Kate Sibson 

Tel:  336 7871 

Agenda Item 13

Page 39



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members on the current position of the two 
community centres receiving Area Committee funding this year.   

1.2 New Wortley community centre requires ongoing support from the Community 
Centre Consortium and partner agencies. This report seeks to establish a multi-
agency support group to help the New Wortley Community Centre Board 
strengthen its polices, apply for grant funding and attract more services to the 
centre that will meet the needs of the local 
[...]
s to Information and Call In 

4.5.1      This report is not confidential, neither is it, or part of it exempt. 

4.5.2      This report is not subject to Call-In  

4.6 Risk Management 

4.6.1 A multi-agency support group will help the New Wortley Community Centre Board 
through a six month transition period to help secure the long term future of the 
centre. A risk log will form part of this work.  

5 Conclusions 

5.1 The Area Committee funded BSFEM post has contributed significantly to the 
growth of Fairfield and New Wortley community centres.  

5.2 New Wortley community centre requires support from partner agencies to identify 
other sources of income to maintain the BSFEM or similar post to continue the 
improvements at the centre, oversee the Big Lottery and other grant applications, 
and tackle anti-social behaviour.  

5.3 A multi-agency support group will work with the New Wortley community centre 
board for a limited period to help identify other sources of funding and further 
develop services at the centre that meet local needs.  

6 Recommendations 

6.1 Members are asked to: 

• Note the content of this report, and 

• Nominate an Armley Ward Member to join the New Wortley community 
centre support group. 

7 Background documents1  

7.1 None 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access & Performance) 

Report to West (Inner) Area Committee 

Date: 25th October 2012  

Subject: Well-being Commissioning 2013-14 and Update Report 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):  Armley, Bramley & Stanningley 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This report provides the Inner West Area Committee with an update on the budget 
position for the Well-being revenue fund for 2012/13 and progress on projects during 
the first two quarters of the financial year. 

2. The report also seeks approval for the process and timescales for commissioning Well-
being projects for the 2013/14 financial year. 

Recommendations 

Members are asked to: 

• Note the current budget position for the Well-being Fund for 2012/13 at Appendix 1, 

• Note the projects that are not achieving their expected outcomes and advise if they 
should be amended or decommissioned, 

• Consider allocating a further £1,500 to the small grants and skips budget for the current 
financial year, 

• Note the progress of all projects funded in 2012/13 at Appendix 2, and 

• Approve the process and timescales for Well-being commissioning for 2013/14. 

• Consider the three applications at Appendix 3 and advise which should be approved for 
Well-being funding 

 Report author:  Kate Sibson 

Tel:  3367871 

Agenda Item 14

Page 45



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report provides Members with an update on the budget position for the Well-
being Fund for 2012 -13 and mid-year monitoring information on projects 
approved since March 2012.  

1.2 It provides information on three projects that are not progressing in line with 
expectation, and three new Well-being applications for consideration.  

2 Background information 

2.1 Area Committees have a delegated responsibility for the allocation of Area Well-
being funding. The amount of Well-being funding provided to each committee is 
calculated using a formula agreed at Full Council taking into consideration the 
populati
[...]
ider allocating 
an additional £1,500 revenue funding to this budget to cover small grant and skip 
requests to the end of the end of March.  

3.3 2012-13 Project monitoring information 

3.4 All recipients of Well-being grants are asked to provide quarterly monitoring 
reports. Appendix 2 outlines the progress of all seventeen projects funded in the 
current financial year.  

3.5 The majority of projects are progressing well and delivering outcomes as agreed 
in their contracts. Three projects have experienced delays:   

3.6 IW.12.11 Community Payback Environmental Clean Ups 

 The Probation Service were unable to accept new contracts due to an internal 
review. An alternative provider was approached but considered too expensive. 
The West North West Locality Team have asked that this project be 
decommissioned.  

3.7 IW.12.16  Armley Target Hardening 

 The project was delayed to secure match funding from Safer Leeds. There have 
been no referrals to the project, and crime reduction officers have been told to 
address this over the next month.  

3.8 IW.12.18    Phoenix Park Floodlights 

 The scheme is delayed due to ongoing negotiations around the requirements of 
the club and the wider community.  

3.9 Members are asked to note the progress of the projects receiving funding this 
year and decommission the Community Payback Clean Up scheme. An update 
on projects not achieving their expected spend will be provided in December.  

3.10 New Well-being applications 

3.11 Three new Well-being applications have been submitted for Members’ 
consideration. Summaries of both projects are attached at Appendix 3.  

3.12 1) Stop Loan Sharks awareness raising 

 The West Leeds Debt Forum are asking for £1,900 split between two wards to 
extend the Look Here Look Ahead project to raise awareness of the danger of 
loan sharks and promote debt advice services. The funding will be used to pay for 
advertising space on the Life Channel in GP surgeries and hold at least si
[...]
are able to deliver the intended benefits. 

5 Conclusions 

5.1 The Inner West Area Committee Well-being Fund provides an important 
opportunity to support local organisations and drive improvements to services. 
This report provides members with an update on the Well-being programme for 
2012/13 and seeks approval to start the commissioning process for 2013/14. 

6 Recommendations 

6.1 Members are asked to: 

• Note the current budget position for the Well-being Fund for 2012/13 
(Appendix 1).   

• Note the projects that are not achieving their expected outcomes at 3.5 and 
advise if they should be amended or decommissioned. 

Page 49



 

 

• Consider allocating a further £1,500 to the small grants and skips budget for 
the current financial year, 

• Note the progress of all projects funded in 2012/13 at Appendix 2 

• Approve the process and timescales for Well-being commissioning for 
2013/14. 

• Consider the three applications at Appendix 3 and advise which should be 
approved for Well-being funding 

7 Background documents1  

None 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 50



Appendix 1
2012-13 Wellbeing Budget Statement Date: 30th September 2012

1.0 Revenue 

1.1 Revenue Budget Calculation

2012-13 INW Revenue Budget

2012-13 INW Revenue Allocation

2011-12 Carry Forward

Gross Budget

12/13 Commitments

Remaining to allocate

1.2 Revenue Project Statement

Project Name
Lead organisation/ 

department
 Wards Benefited  Date Approved  Earmarked 

Amount 

Committed
 Amount Paid 

Small Grants & Skips Area Support Team (AST)
All Wards  £            738.50  £                        4,551.00 

Armley Sports Project Youth Service
Armley  £            844.00  £                        1,656.00 

Inner West Events Bud
[...]
o advertise community events.  
Project Update: Malcolm Lane & Sons will be delivering and installing the notice 
board, once the relevant paperwork including the pre installation survey is 
completed. 

 
  

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 3a 
                                             
Project Name: Stop Loan Sharks Campaign : Look Here – Look Ahead 
Amount Applied for:  £1,900 (£950 each ward)  
 

Lead Organisation:  West Leeds Debt Forum 

 

Project Summary:  
The West Leeds Debt Forum’s membership involves a range of agencies and individuals who 
meet every six weeks to develop activities and events to raise awareness of issues surrounding 
debt and financial capability. The forum has no paid workers and partners with Bramley Parochial 
Church Council to hold any funds raised for their projects.  
 
The Forum is requesting a grant of £1,900 towards its Look Here – Look Ahead Project that will 
publicise warnings about loan sharks and getting into debt to residents in the neighbourhoods 
across the area most affected by these issues.  
 
The Inner West Area Committee has already provided a grant of £500 towards the cost of printing 
leaflets for this project, and these are already in circulation. The Forum are keen to expand the 
project to reach a wider audience and are seeking funding for additional promotional materials, 
specifically:  
 

• Advertisements on the Life Channel – broadcast in GP surgeries – at 18 sites in the 
fortnights before and after Christmas (£1,080) 

• Design a poster and hire the Billboard at the bottom of Branch Road (£200)  

• Hold at least information sharing events for the local community in Bramley and Armley 
wards aimed at families. (£620 covering hire of room, refreshments, face painting, 
banners) 

 
 
 
 

Project Delivery  
The project will be delivered by partners involved in the West Leeds Debt Forum, including 
volunteers and staff from NHS Leeds.  
 
 

Outcomes  

•  Fewer r
[...]
 name(s) of Ward(s): 

Armley 
Bramley & Stanningley 
 

  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 
 

Summary of main issues  

1.  The Area Update Report provides Members with information on key services and other 
activities delivered in the inner West area since the last meeting.  

 

Recommendations 

2. Inner West Area Committee Members are invited to: 
 

• Note the contents of the report, comment on any matters raised and suggest 
items for inclusion in future Area Update reports 

 

 Report author:  Kate Sibson 

Tel:  3367871 

Agenda Item 15

Page 63



 

 

1   Purpose of this report 
 
1.1  The purpose of this report is to inform Members on progress against the Area 

Support Team’s work programme and local priorities.  
 
2  Background information 

2.1.  An Area Committee Update report is submitted at every cycle of Area Committee 
meetings.  Partners contribute collectively on projects and provide service updates.    

3   Main issues 
 
3.1      Armley Festive Light Switch On 
 
3.2 The steering group continues to meet to organise the Armley Christmas Light switch 

on event, to be held on Saturday 24th November. Lucy Scott from Interplay has 
joined the steering group, and Leeds City Council’s events team have confirmed 
they will partner with the steering group to organise the event.    

 
3.3 The final line-up is still to be arranged, and it is hoped that entertainment will be 

provided by local bands, schools and Radio Aire.  
 
3.4 West North West Homes 
 
3.5 West North West Homes are running a pilot scheme to employ a team of out of 

hours Neighbourhood Management Officers to work in pairs Tuesday to Sunday 
evenings from 6pm to 12 midnight. They provide a high visibility presenc
[...]
ee’s role here is to influence, develop and consult.  
However, on occasion, wellbeing funding has resourced some projects related to its 
roles, for example community engagement, area based regeneration schemes and 
conservation area reviews. 

4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

4.5.1  This report is the report of the Area Leader for West North West Leeds who has 
delegated responsibility to action decisions in accordance with the Area Support 
Team’s work programme in accordance with part 3 of the Council’s Constitution in 
relation to Area Committee Functions. 

4.5.2  This report is not confidential, neither is it, or part of it exempt. 

4.5.1  This report is subject to Call-In as the Area Committee’s functions are delegated 
Executive ones. 

4.6 Risk Management 

4.6.1   There are no significant risks identified in this report. 

5.       Conclusions 

5.1  The Area Update report provides Members with information on a range of services 
and activities in the inner West area.   

6  Recommendations 
 

6.1  The Area Committee is asked to:  
 

• Note the contents of the report, comment on any matters raised and suggest items 
for inclusion in future Area Update reports.  

 
7. Background documents1  

7.1 None 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 66



 

 

Siri Guru Nanak Sikh Temple 
62 Tong Road 

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 5th September 2012
	7 Minutes - West (Inner) Area Committee - General Purposes Sub-Group
	8 Minutes - Community Forum
	Minutes - Community Forum (Bramley)

	9 Minutes - ALMO Inner West Area Panel
	10 Minutes - Area Chairs Forum
	12 BARCA Youth Service Report
	BARCA Youth Service Report - Appendix 1

	13 Inner West Community Centre Consortium
	14 Well-being Commissioning 2013-14 and Update Report
	Well-being Commissioning 2012-13 and Update Report - Appendix 1
	Well-being Commissioning 2012-13 and Update Report - Appendix 2
	Well-being Commissioning 2012-13 and Update Report - Appendix 3a
	Well-being Commissioning 2012-13 and Update Report - Appendix 3b

	15 Area Update Report
	Map of Today's Venue



Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 12th December, 2012 

 

WEST (INNER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 25TH OCTOBER, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J McKenna in the Chair 

 Councillors C Gruen, T Hanley, J Harper 
and A Lowe 

 
CO-OPTEES: E Bowes (Armley Community Forum) 

  K Ritchie (Bramley and Stanningley Community Forum) 
 

38 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the October Area Committee 
meeting. 
 

39 Late Items  
 

In accordance with his powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the Chair agreed to accept the following late 
information: 
 

• Well-being application in relation to Paisley Road Bin Yard 
Improvement Scheme (Minute No. 54 refers) 

  
This document was made available to the public on the Council’s website 
prior to the meeting. 
 

40 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests. 
 

41 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor Taggart and Co-opted 
Members, Hazel Boutle and Karen Smales. 
 

42 Minutes - 5th September 2012  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 5th September 2012 
be approved as a correct record. 
 

43 Matters arising from the Minutes  
 

Minute No. 29 – Children’s Services Update Report to Area Committees – 
Inner West 
 
Clarification was sought regarding the number of drug offences in the inner 
west area.  Area Management agreed to report back with this information. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 12th December, 2012 

 

 
Minute No. 34 – Appointment of Area Committee Representation upon Leeds 
Initiative Area Based Partnership Groups / Corporate Carers’ Group 
 
Councillor C Gruen was confirmed as the West (Inner) Area Committee’s 
representative on the Corporate Carers’ Group. 
 
(Councillor Lowe joined the meeting at 5.05pm during the consideration of this 
item.) 
 

44 Minutes - West (Inner) Area Committee - General Purposes Sub-Group  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the West (Inner) Area Committee – 
General Purposes Sub-Group be received and noted. 
 

45 Matters arising from West (Inner) Area Committee - General Purposes 
Sub-Group  

 
Minute No. 2.2 – West North West Environmental Locality Team 
 
Members highlighted the importance of ensuring that joint resources were 
managed effectively.  
 

46 Minutes - Community Forum  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the following Community Forum meetings 
be received and noted: 
 

• Armley Community Forum and PACT meeting – 18th September 2012 
• Bramley and Stanningley Community Forum and PACT meeting – 4th 
October 2012. 

 
47 Matters arising from Armley Community Forum and PACT meeting  
 

Minute No. 4.4 – Police update 
 
Members were informed that recent high visibility patrols had been successful 
in tackling street drinking and other types of anti-social behaviour. 
 
Minutes No. 6.4 – Any other business 
 
Members were advised that Morbaine construction would not develop the site 
in Armley until it was clear that the supermarket development in Wortley was 
not to proceed. 
 
 
 

48 Matters arising from Bramley Community Forum and PACT meeting  
 

Minute No 6.2 – Any other business 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 12th December, 2012 

 

 
Members were informed that significant bulb planting was underway in 
preparation for Bramley in Bloom.  
 

49 Minutes - ALMO Inner West Area Panel  
 

The Area Committee received an update on recent funding bids considered 
by the ALMO Inner West Area Panel. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the ALMO Inner West Area Panel meeting 
held on 13th August 2012, be received and noted. 
 

50 Minutes - Area Chairs Forum  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Area Chairs Forum meeting held on 
13th July 2012, be received and noted. 
 

51 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee. 
  
Dawn Appleyard, External Funding Officer, West North West Homes, 
provided the Area Committee with an update on her role, particularly in 
relation to partnership working and development of new projects.  Members 
briefly discussed seeking funding to purchase a new motorbike for a BARCA 
youth project.  
 

52 BARCA Youth Service Report  
 

The Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report which provided an update on 
the services for young people provided by BARCA Leeds in the inner west 
area. 
 
Appended to the report was information on the service’s core activities, 
performance targets and partnership working arrangements. 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting, Mark Law, Chief Executive Officer, 
BARCA Leeds, to present the report and respond to Members’ questions and 
comments. 
 
One Member raised concern about the need to develop outcome indicators in 
a more measurable form.  It was suggested that Youth Services be requested 
to address this issue in its report to the December Area Committee meeting.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report and appendix be noted. 
 

53 Inner West Community Centre Consortium  



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 12th December, 2012 

 

 
The Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access and Performance) 
submitted a report which provided an update on the current position of the two 
community centres which received Area Committee funding in the inner west 
area. 
 
Kate Sibson, Area Projects Officer, Environment and Neighbourhoods, 
presented the report. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the report and appendix be noted 
(b)  That Councillor Lowe be appointed as Ward Member representative for 
Armley to serve on the New Wortley Community Centre Support Group. 
 

54 Well-being Commissioning 2013-14 and Update Report  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access and Performance) 
submitted a report which provided an update on the budget position for the 
well-being fund for 2012-13 and mid-year monitoring information on projects 
approved in March 2012. 
 
Kate Sibson, Area Projects Officer, Environment and Neighbourhoods, 
presented the report. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the current budget position for the well-being fund for 2012-13, be 
noted 
(b)  That the following decisions be made on projects that are not achieving 
their expected outcomes: 
 
- Community Payback Environmental Clean Ups – Decommissioned 
- Armley Target Hardening – Update on spend to be provided at the 
December Area Committee 

- Phoenix Park Floodlights – Continue with project 
 
(c)  That a further £1,500 be allocated to the small grants and skips budget for 
the current financial year 
(d)  That the progress of all projects funded in 2012/13, be noted 
(e)  That the process and timescales for well-being commissioning for 
2013/14, be approved 
(f)  That the following decisions be made in relation to applications for well-
being funding: 
 
- West Leeds Debt Forum – Stop Loan Sharks Campaign: Look Here – 
Look Ahead – £1,900 (£950 revenue from each ward) – Approved 

-  Interplay Theatre Trust – Interplay Capital Build: Planning, Design and 
Green Audit – £7,500 capital – Approved  



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 12th December, 2012 

 

- Leeds City Council – Building Maintenance Services – Paisley Road 
Bin Yard Improvement Scheme – £3,105 capital – Approved. 

 
55 Area Update Report  
 

The Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report which provided information on 
key services and other activities delivered in the inner west area since the last 
meeting in September 2012. 
 
Kate Sibson, Area Projects Officer, Environment and Neighbourhoods, 
presented the report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted 
 

56 Date, Time and Venue of Next Meeting  
 

Wednesday, 19th December 2012 at 5.00pm 
(Stanningley Fire Station, 637 Stanningley Road, Stanningley, Leeds, LS28 
6FS) 
 
(The meeting concluded at 6.21pm.) 
 
 
 


